## <u>Technical Evaluation Report</u> <u>As per GBPPRA Rule 38</u>

Name of Procuring agency	ency Medical Superintendent PHQ Hospital Gilgit, Health Department Gilgit-Baltistan		
Title of Procurement	Procurement Of Anesthesia Machine With All Accessories For PHQ Hospital Gilgit Under Development Scheme "CONSTRUCTION OF 'C' CLASS DISPENSARY AT PAHOTE AND MISSING FACILITIES PHQ HOSPITAL GILGIT"		
Method of Procurement	Single Stage Two Envelope Method		
PPRA Advertisement (TS) No	TSE - 20240923230		
Newspaper Tender Advertisement No	National English paper -DAILY Pakistan Today (Islamabad)No.IDGB-697/24 dated 17/9/2024 National Urdu paper Daily Dunia (Islamabad No.IDGB-697/24, dated 17/09/2024 Local paper Daily K-2 GB No. IDGB (GLT) 697/24		
Tender Submission date and time	8-10-2024 at 11:00 am		
Tender Opening date and time	8-10-2024 at 11:30am (Technical Proposal)		
NO. of Bid received	01		
Detail of evaluation	As mentioned below		

## Administrative Evaluation to Determine the Strength of the Bidder/Pre-Qualification Clauses

	Name of Bidder: M/S Armaghan Trader JV M/S Jamal Enterprises					
S.#	Evaluation Parameters	Relevant Document	Leading firm: M/S Armaghan Traders JV Associate firm: M/S Jamal Enterprises			
1.	Valid NTN (where applicable)	NTN Certificate	Not Applicable			
2.	Valid GST Registration (where applicable)	GST Certificate	Not Applicable			
3.	Firm Registration	PEC/ Form-C/ Form- D/SECP certificate	Form -C Submitted			
4.	Tender Fee	Tender Purchase Receipt	Tender Purchase Receipt Submitted			
5.	Bid Security (CDR)	Original bid Security (CDR) with Financial Offer & a photocopy of bid security must be attach with technical offer.	photocopy of bid security Submitted			

2

) Vim

1 14 Tu

6.	NON-Conditional BID	Certificate from the Bidder/Firm that the bidder/firm	
		has no any condition against the submitted bid.	of bid document.
7.	The bidding firm shall provide audited	a. Audited Financial Statement for the year 2022-2023.	Submitted Bank Statement
	financial statements for the last years	b. bank Statement of last one year till one week prior to	
	where taxes are applicable. Bank	bid opening date is mandatory.	
	Statement of last years where taxes are not applicable.		
		An affidavit of Rs.100/- from bidder and all partners of	Submitted Non Blacklisting under
		JV stating that their firm is not blacklisted by any of the	taking on An affidavit of Rs.100/-
		Federal and Provincial Government or organizations of	
8.	NON- Blacklisting Firm	the State/ Central Government in Pakistan.	
9.	Authorization letter of the quoted product	a. Original Manufacturer: must provide Prove of Orig	Submitted Authorization letter of
	(Verifiable having valid email address and	Manufacturer Certificate	Product from sole Distributor.
	contact No)	b. Sole Distributor: valid legal enforceable exclusive	
7		Authorization letter of product from Manufacturer	
		c. Sub Distributor: Authorization letter of Product from	
		sole Distributor and authorization letter of product	
		from Manufacturer to sole distributor as well.	
	이는 그렇게 하는 것이 없는 것이 없는 가는 것이 하면 살이 하나요? 그리고 있다는 것이 없는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하는데 하	The bidding firm should provide at least three (03)	[12] [13] [14] [14] [15] [15] [15] [15] [15] [15] [15] [15
9.		verifiable past supply orders from Health Sector of	
7.	supply, delivery, installation, testing and	#[설명 :	Armaghan Traders.
	commissioning, training and maintenance		
	of medical Equipment in Health Sector of		
	Pakistan.		
10.	Joint Venture Form	Copy of JV Agreement in original with lead bidder	Leading firm: M/S Armaghan Traders JV
	(in case of JV)	declaration form.	Associate firm: M/S Jamal Enterprises,
			JV Agreement in original submitted
11	Acceptance of the terms & conditions of	Accepting terms and conditions, of bidding documents	submitted
	bidding document.	dully singed and stamp must be submitted.	
	$\cap$		

form of the

13.	Engineering and Technical capabilities	(Affidavit on Stamp paper Rs 50, with the technical Affidavit on Stamp paper Rs 50 engineer staff detail must be submitted). At least ONE submitted including detail of biomedical biomedical engineer having PEC license in Biomedical engineer having PEC license in engineering.					
Eligibility for further evaluation:  Note:		Eligible for further evaluation Subject to Provision of Authorization Letter Of Product from Manufacturer to sole distributor.					
		The procuring agency shall verify the documents submitted by the bidder and shall disqualify the supplier or contractor if it finds, at any time, that the information submitted by him concerning his qualification as supplier or contractor was false and materially inaccurate or incomplete under GBPPRA rule 21.					

Name	ame Designation		
Dr. Syed Sartaj Husssain	Medical Superintendent PHQ Hospital Gilgit	Chairman	Sem
Dr. Matam Shah	Chief Consultant Anesthetics PHQ Hospital Gilgit	Member	Thin
Engr. Shabbir Hussain	Biomedical Engineer DHS P&P Gilgit Health Department	Member	4
Mr. Zafar Iqbal	Section Officer Health Secretariat	Member	Jan Just
Mr. Sohrab Khan	Store officer DHS Gilgit Health Department	Member	1 day



Category 2: Compliance to Purchaser's Technical Specifications & Requirements

A	Name of Model			A9800 (Anesthesia	Work Station)
В	Name of Manufacturer/ Make			ORICARE Inc.	
С	Country of Manufacturer			USA	
D	Country of Origin Of Product			China	
S. No	according to the highest obtained, after the comparison of tender specifications		Total points (100)	81/100	
	Full compliance to the Purchaser's specifications	50	)		
1	Compliant with one (01) major deviation	40	)	50	50
	Compliant with two (02) major deviations	30	)		
	Country of Origin of product: (Must attach Boucher clearly n prove)	nentioning country	as		China
2	USA, Japan, Europe	15		USA China Total points (100)	5
	China, Korea & others	5			
	No Country Mentioned	K0			
	Country of Manufacturer :			50 15	USA
3	USA, Japan, Europe	15			15
	China, Korea & others	5			15
	No Country Mentioned/identified	КО			I AT A STATE OF THE SECTION
	Valid Product Certification: (Must attach Valid Product certificate as prove)				FDA &CE
2	Certificates: US FDA with (K num), MHLW, CEMDD All three (3)	Points 10 5 3		10	5
3	Any two (2)			10	
	Any One (1)				
	Any Fake/Altered Certificate/missing Certificate	КО			

-

[weight]

him

My

42/2

Total Obtained Marks/S	81/100		
			equipment by Associate Firm.
General Experience in Supply of Medical Equipment	2	<b>」</b>	General Experience in supply of medical testing
3 years of Product Experience	4		+
More than 4 years and Less than 6 years Product experience	7		Leading Firm
More than 6 years of Product Experience	10		3 Years' experience of

Detail of Deviations in Technical Specifications:

1) The quoted model Oricare "A9800" Anesthesia Machine workstation provides general inhalation Anesthesia and ventilator support for Adolescents to Adults, And not covers the patient population of Peads & Neonate with deviation of having Tidal volume 20ml to 1500ml against the tender specification of tidal volume 5ml to 1400ml. As per FDA510K it is Substantially Equivalent to Tender specification of tidal volume 5ml to 1400ml.

Note: The quoted model Oricare "A9800" Anesthesia Machine workstation is considered technically responsive subject to provision of following technical features/specifications mandatory as per tender specifications.

- 2) The quoted model Oricare "A9800" Anesthesia Machine workstation is consider technically responsive subject to provision of all ventilation modes including Volume Preset Time Cycled Ventilation or Volume Control, Manual and spontaneous, Pressure Mode (PCV), Synchronized pressure controlled ventilation (SIMV-PC), Synchronized volume controlled ventilation (SIMV), PS with apnea back up, Breathing Mode Selection (Standby, Volume, Spontaneous and Pressure).
- 3) The quoted model Oricare "A9800" Anesthesia Machine workstation is consider technically responsive subject to provision of Oxygen Senor: Paramagnetic Technology
- 4) Note: Annual maintenance kits (needs to replace) will be included in the warranty period as per manufacturer's guidelines.
- 5) The quoted model Oricare "A9800" Anesthesia Machine workstation is consider technically responsive subject to provision of

## VITAL SIGN MONITOR:

- Size of display minimum 17" touch screen or more for monitoring of vital sign parameters of Neonates, Peads and adults.
- Measurement of ECG 5 or 6 leads.
- NIBP with re-usable single hose cuff for neonates, Peads and Adults.
- SpO2 (Masimo Technology or Equivalent motion tolerant technology) with re-usable cable and sensors for neonates, Peads & adult
- Temperature with nasal and skin probe.
- · Respiration.
- Four Channel NIBP.
- Trend data 72 hours or more.
- Printer module for printing waveforms and patient data.
- Anesthetic Agent, CO2, O2 and N2O Monitoring (With monitor or within Anesthesia Machine) along with Gas consumption and uptake data.
- Monitoring of xMAC or MAC value. (with monitor or with in the anesthesia machine).
- •EtCO2 main or side stream (Complete with all sensors probes, reusable).
- Provision of communication port for sharing and transfer of data to HIMS or HIS through HL7 protocol.

• 220V, 50 Hz operated.

Ich

5